PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

NAT| ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 20347
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber CL-20435

David P. Twomey, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanmship
( Aerks, Freight Handlers, Express and

( Station Employes
(
(

Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany
( (Pacific Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood

(GL~7426)t hat :

(a) The Southern Pacific Trangportation Conpany viol ated the
current O erks Agreenent when on April 27, 1972, it dismssed Ms. Lens
Johnson fromservice oen charges of m sconduct net proved; and

(b) The Southernm PacifiC Transportation Conpany shal | now be
required to reinstate Ms. Lens Johnson to service with seniority and all
other rights uninpaired and to allow her 8 hours conpensation at the rate
of her former assignment for April 28, 1972 and each date thereafter until
SO reinstated;

(c) For any nonth inwhich claimismade for compensationin be-
hal f of the claimnt, prem um paynents shall be made in her behalf {a the
appropriate amounts required under Travelers Goup Policy Contract GA-23000,
as anmended, for all benefits described therein.

PINTON OF BOARD: oa April 5,1972, while working as Senior Ccollection

Clerk, Claimant al | egedl y falsified t he reason for her
absence fromher assignment for an excessive period of tinme. The (O ai nant
was given perm ssion to cash her check on this date; and was absent for
about two hours. The fabrication allegedly took place in an oral report
concerni ng what caused the del ay to Chief Clerk Christie on April 5, 1972;
and was certified as correct by Claimant's Signature om a report dated
April 6, 1972,

The Claimant was cited for a formal investigation by letter of
April 10, 1972, comeerning possible violation of Rule 801 which reads in
pertinent part:

"Enpl oyees wi | | not be reteiaed in service who are,., digshonest,,."”
As a result of evidemce brought forth at the formal investigation of April

14, 1972, the Caimant was dism ssed £rom Service on April 27, 1972 for wio=-
lating Rul e 801.
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It is well established that #n discipline clains, such as that
before us, this Board is limted to an examnation of the record to ascer=
tain if Carrierhad before it sufficient evidence to support a violation,
and if in the preseatation of such evidence the substantive and procedural
rights of the enployee were protected.

The record is devoid of evidence that Carrier failed to conply
with the relevant provisions of the applicable agreenent concerning pro-
cedural safeguards, and thus the conduct of the hearing i S not im question.

Relative t 0 Claimant's substantive rights, it i S convincingly
clear that the evidence brought forth at the hearing supports the inposi-
tion of discipline.

Concerning the matter of the discipline inposed and the Cainmant's
past record, we feel conpelled to point out that we are aware and Subscribe
to the numerous awards of this Board that hol d that an employe must aot be
retried or re-penalized for past violations but nust be found cul pable, on
the basis of substantial evidence, of the instant charge before his or her
past record nmay be properly considered for the purpose of assessing disci--
pliae. Aspointed out in the preceding paragraph, the evidence is clear
that the carriex's finding of guilt was supported by substantial evidence.

The G aimnt's past record was discussed on the property and no

chal | enges asto the accuracy of the Claimant's employment record is to be
found in our record. Excerpts fromCdaimnt's record areas fol | ows:

"1, Successive | eaves were granted verbal |y without
witten request as required and instructed, Carrier

| osing the services of Claimant for a period Septenber
8, 1970, through May 1, 1971.

2. Unaut horized absenteeism fromrecords kept by the
Carrier, for the 10=month period My 17, 1971 through March
23, 1972, anmounted to 49 full efght~hour days. Wen the par-
tial day unauthorized absences of 60 hours and 25 m nutes
areadded to this, Claimant was gone a total of nore than
56 days in lo-nonths, or approximately one-fourth of the
avai | abl e working days.

3. Inaddition to the above unauthorized absences, Claimant
was late to work during the sane 10-month period referred to
above 52 occasions for a total amount of tine of alnmost 15
hourﬁj approximating two nore days of |ost time during the
period.
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"4, During the period of May 25, 1971 through Septenber 29,
1971, O ai mant was cautioned by her supervisors 0a seven
different occasions concerning her absenteeism tardiaess,
and many di sappear ances from her assignement (not incl uded
In above statistics) for excessive periods of tinme wthout

authority.

Al of the above statistics and educational talks by
supervisors are a ﬁart of Claimant's personal record and
were discussed with Petitioner on the property.”

The substantial evidence in the record establishing the guilt of
the Claimant for violating Rule 801, coupled with the Caimant's horrendous
past record, makes the assessneat of permanent di Scharge as discipline in
this matter aot unreasonable. Accordingly, we must demy the claiminits
entirety.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and al | the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
the di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was aot viol ated.

AWARD

Claim denied,

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: da A/ . 4&35_!@_1

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this  3lst day of July, 1974.



